Statement of financial position impact
– (increase)/decrease in liabilities  122.4  172.2 122.4  111.2

Statement of financial position impact
– (increase)/decrease in assets  0.1  0.8  –  –

v.	 Sensitivity analysis

Currency risk – debt

All foreign currency debt is converted back to NZD denominated exposure, eliminating foreign currency exposure,
therefore no sensitivity analysis has been performed for foreign currency debt.

Fair value risk

The Group’s net debt is designated as “fair value through profit or loss”. As such, the Group is subject to fair value gains
or losses. The extent of the gains or losses is based on the Group’s cash flow profile compared to the corresponding
movement in the yield curve and market perceptions on credit risk. For debt, derivatives and investments the relevant
yield curve is effectively adjusted for the credit risk (or spread).

61

Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended 30 June 2014

A parallel shift in the yield curve by 1% (100 basis points) or the same movement due to a change in credit spreads would
create the following fair value movements based on debt, investments and derivatives held at balance date.

GROUP

2014 2014 2013 2013

Yield curve interest rate change: +100bp -100bp +100bp -100bp

$M $M $M $M

Yield curve impact on pre-tax profit / (loss) / equity  (66.6)  69.5  58.2  (60.1)

PARENT

2014 2014 2013 2013

Yield curve interest rate change: +100bp -100bp +100bp -100bp

$M $M $M $M

Yield curve impact on pre-tax profit / (loss) / equity  (67.5)  70.5  (62.4)  69.4

(d)	Financial risks – operating related

i.	 Currency risk – foreign purchases

Currency risk is the risk of the adverse impact of exchange rate movements, which determine the NZD cost of foreign
denominated purchases. It is the Group’s policy to hedge all committed foreign currency denominated payments greater
than NZD $1 million (NZD equivalent) by using forward foreign exchange forward contracts to fix or offset the NZD cost.
For committed payments between NZD $100,000 and NZD $1 million the Group has discretion on whether or not to hedge.

The notional gross contract amounts of foreign exchange forward contracts outstanding at balance date, by maturity